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	PRESS RELEASE


Inspection of payment cards without breaches of legislature

(Final Report 2021)

(Prague, 28 January 2022) Last year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority (CTIA) audited compliance with Regulation (EU) No 2015/751 of the European Parliament and of the Council on interchange fees for card payment transactions. It carried out a total of 103 inspections and found no deficiencies in this area.

Last year (from 21 June to 29 October 2021), the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out inspections focused on compliance with Regulation (EU) No 2015/751 of the European Parliament and of the Council on interchange fees for card-based payment transactions, which is incorporated into Czech legislation in the form of Act No 370/2017 on Payments. The aim of the event was also to inspect compliance with other legal regulations.

The CTIA carried out a total of 103 inspections and found no violations of Regulation (EU) No 2015/751 of the European Parliament and of the Council on interchange fees for card-based payment transactions and Act No 370/2017 on Payments. Breaches of certain other legal regulations were found in 42 inspections. These were mostly infringements of provision of Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, which were found in the total of 59 cases. In 18 cases, the consumer was not properly informed about the price of the products and services offered (Section 12) and in 11 cases the principles of fairness of sale were violated (Section 3). A lower number of violations of other legislation were found.

In some inspection cases, violations of several laws, or their individual provisions, were found simultaneously.
	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Findings in %

	
	
	Total
	Act No. 370/2017

Regulation 2015/751


	Total
	Act No. 370/2017

Regulation 2015/751



	Středočeský and Prague
	7
	0
	0
	0,0%
	0.0%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	10
	2
	0
	20,0%
	0.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	15
	3
	0
	20,0%
	0.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	9
	4
	0
	44,4%
	0.0%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	30
	20
	0
	66,7%
	0.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	11
	3
	0
	27,3%
	0.0%

	Olomoucký and Moravskoslezský
	21
	10
	0
	47,6%
	0.0%

	Total
	103
	42
	0
	40,8%
	0.0%


Imposed measures
In this period, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed 25 fines totalling CZK 65,000. It imposed a ban on the sale of 343 products worth CZK 20,047.30 for infringements of the obligations laid down in special regulations.
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